ISSN 1392-3196         Zemdirbyste-Agriculture          	   Vol. 105, No. 1 (2018) 39
ISSN 1392-3196 / e-ISSN 2335-8947
Zemdirbyste-Agriculture, vol. 105, No. 1 (2018), p. 39–48
DOI  10.13080/z-a.2018.105.006
	 Genetic parameters of Triticum aestivum and Triticum durum
for technological quality properties in Serbia
Gordana BRANKOVIĆ1, Dejan DODIG2, Vesna PAJIĆ1, Vesna KANDIĆ2,
	 Desimir KNEŽEVIĆ3, Nenad ĐURIĆ4, Tomislav ŽIVANOVIĆ1

Table 1. Protein content, wet gluten content, Zeleny sedimentation volume and deformation energy of bread and
durum wheat genotypes represented as mean values across six environments
Genotype Code
Protein
content
%
Wet gluten
content
%
Zeleny sedimentation
volume
mL
Deformation
energy
10-4 J
Triticum aestivum L. ssp. aestivum (bread wheat)
Žitarka P1 15.1 i 30.3 i 64.2 j 333.8 j
Stephens P2 13.5 de 26.2 ef 43.0 b 205.0 b
Renan P3 15.1 i 29.2 ghi 67.1 k 313.2 i
Caldwell P4 12.5 a 23.1 ab 46.1 d 219.2 c
Abe P5 14.3 gh 28.9 g 48.3 e 242.6 e
Auburn P6 14.1 fg 26.4 ef 44.5 c 259.4 f
Frankenmuth P7 13.0 b 25.8 def 39.4 a 179.3 a
Apache P8 13.3 cd 24.9 cd 55.6 h 246.1 e
ZP AU 12 P9 13.1 bc 23.4 ab 55.6 h 231.5 d
Marija P10 14.0 f 26.8 f 52.1 g 279.8 g
ZP 87/Ip P11 12.4 a 22.8 a 59.4 i 241.4 e
Tecumseh P12 15.4 j 30.1 hi 60.5 i 357.8 k
Pobeda P13 14.5 h 29.0 gh 64.9 j 294.6 h
Zemunska rosa P14 13.0 b 24.3 bc 50.5 f 247.7 e
Ludwig P15 13.7 e 25.5 de 52.6 g 267.6 f
Mean 13.8 A 26.5 A 53.6 A 261.2 A
CV (%) 6.9 9.6 15.8 18.4
Min 12.4 22.8 39.4 179.3
Max 15.4 30.3 67.1 357.8
Triticum durum Desf. (durum wheat)
37ED.7922 D1 16.7 j 34.7 ef 43.5 cd 321.7 f
37ED.7896 D2 15.1 c 31.1 b 37.9 a 295.7 bcd
37ED.7817 D3 16.0 g 33.6 cd 43.4 cd 296.5 bcd
Varano D4 16.8 j 35.2 ef 42.9 c 306.9 e
37ED.7821 D5 16.5 i 35.4 fg 48.3 h 338.8 g
37ED.7880 D6 16.3 h 34.6 ef 41.4 b 316.9 f
ZP 10/I D7 15.5 de 31.1 b 41.6 b 303.0 de
SOD 55 D8 14.9 b 31.0 b 47.9 gh 289.8 b
37ED./07 7803 D9 15.5 d 32.7 c 44.8 e 291.3 bc
DSP 66 D10 16.6 ij 35.0 ef 43.1 c 354.6 h
ZP 34/I D11 15.6 e 33.1 c 42.4 bc 302.0 de
37ED.7820 D12 15.9 f 32.9 c 44.5 de 298.8 cde
37ED./07 7857 D13 17.1 k 36.3 g 46.2 f 357.1 h
37ED./07 7849 D14 16.0 fg 34.4 de 46.8 fg 318.0 f
ZP 120/I D15 14.3 a 28.9 a 37.4 a 267.1 a
Mean 15.9 B 33.3 B 43.5 B 310.6 B
CV (%) 4.9 6.2 7.3 7.9
Min 14.3 28.9 37.4 267.1
Max 17.1 36.3 48.3 357.1
Note. Mean values in each column labelled with the same lowercase letter are not significantly different (p < 0.05) based on the
Tukey (HSD) test; means in each column labelled with the same uppercase letter are not significantly different between wheat
species according to the t-test (p < 0.05); CV – coefficient of variation.
ISSN 1392-3196         Zemdirbyste-Agriculture          	   Vol. 105, No. 1 (2018) 43
Zeleny sedimentation volume, the promising genotypes of
bread wheat with the highest mean values were ‘Žitarka’
and ‘Pobeda’ from Croatia and Serbia, respectively,
representing genetic material bred in Balkan’s agro-
ecological region. Durum wheat lines from CIMMYT
37th Elite Durum Unreplicated Yield Trial (37ED./07
7857, 37ED.7922 and 37ED.7821) and Italian cultivar
‘Varano’ proved to be superior genotypes regarding the
highest values observed for protein content and wet
gluten content, whereas the same CIMMYT 37EDUYT
lines (37ED./07 7857 and 37ED.7821) as previously,
another two lines (37ED./07 7849 and Slovakian cultivar
SOD 55) were the best for Zeleny sedimentation volume.
The same two CIMMYT 37EDUYT lines (37ED.7857